secision o, ____ 02428 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of W. B, TENCH, doing business )
as MENTONE DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY, and of ;
MENTONE DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY, a corpora-
tion, for an order authorizing the transfer)
of assets, business and operating rights, )
and for an oxder authorizing Mentone
Domestic Water Company, a corporation, to

) Application No. 42724
)
issue its securities; for an order 3
2

Amended

increasing rates for water service, and
for an order for interim relief for such
increases,

Charles A. Bierschbach, for the applicants.
A. L. Gieleghem and D. B. Steger, for the
Commission staff.

This application was heard before Examiner Stewart C.
Warner on May 10 and 11, 1961, at Redlands. It was submitted on
May 23, 1961, upon receipt of late filed exhibits.

W. B. Tench, an individual doing business as Mentone
Domestic Water Company, and Mentone Domestic Water Company, a
corporation, by the above-cntitled application, filed September 30,
1950, seek authority (1) for the transfer of the water system assets,

business, and operating rights of W, B. Tench to the corporation;

(2) for the issue of stock by the corporation to Tench for such

assets; and (3) to increase their rates for water service in the
commmity of Mentone, northeast of the City of Redlands, in
unincorporated territory of San Bernardino Counﬁy. The rates sought
to be authorized would produce gross annual revenues of about $11,000
in excess of the applicant'slpresent rates. At the heéring, the

applicants amended their application to seek authority to issue

-l




‘A. 62724 pmd.  HI/SD *

10 shares of stock to W. B. Tench for cash to be used by the
corporation as operating capital. They also sought authority to
record the appralsal of their property contained in Exhibit No. 4.

General Information

The applicant's father commenced water system operations
in Mentone about the year 1900, and about 1928 the applicant W. B.
Tench began operations of the water system with and for his father
and has continued to operate, to manage, and to finance his water
system.

The applicant corporation filed its Articles of
Incorporation with the Secretary of State on June 10, 1959. 1Its
first directors are W. B. Tench, J. W. Bristow, and Dan L. Shoup,
of Mentone, California. By its Axrticles it is authorized to i1ssue
750 shares of stock of a par value of $100 per share and an
aggregate par value of $75,000. Late filed Exhibit No. 12 is
a pexrsonal balance sheet of W. B. Tench, individvally, as of
March 31, 1981. Said Exhibit shows current assets of $3,367.29,
fixed assets (met) $51,308.80, deferred charges $142.07, total
assets $55,318.16, and liabilities of $25,624.20, and net worth
of $29,693.96. Page 2 of said Exhibit shows the breakdown of

such assets, liabililities, and capital.

The area served by the applicant Tench is bounded on the
north by San Bermardino Avenue, on the east‘by Ruby (Crafton)
Avenue, on the SOﬁth by Nice Avenuc»and on the west by Wabash

Avenue, which is part of the limits 6f the City of Redlands. The

ares 1is one mile north and three miles cast of downtown Redlands

..and along Mentone Boulevard (State Highway No. 190-D) enroute to

Mill Creek Canyon resoxrt areas.




A. 42726 sl wT/NB *

The applicant's sources of water supply comprise (1) a
prior right to 2,13 minexr's inches (19.17 g.p.m.) continuous and
perpetual flow of water from Mill Creek tunnels, (2) miscellaneous
purchases of water from the City of Redlands, and (3) a 20-inch
diameter, 307-foot deep well equipped with a natural gas engine and
a pump having a production capacity of between 765 and 1,080 g.p.m.
The applicant also has an auxiliary supply of water available to it
from the so-called"Reese’’ well located about 450 feet south of
Mentone Boulevard on the west side of Crafton Avenue. Past use
of this well has been on a joint use basis by Reese and the applicant.
Watexr is exchanged by them for delivery of water by the applicant to
Bear Valley Mutual Water Company for irrigation purposes. Such
water has been sold by the applicant to the Mutual on a surplus
basis, and when requested by the Mutual.

The applicant's service area is restricted, and as of
April, 1961, water service was being furnished to approximately
277 domestic and irrigation customexs. Late-filed Exhibit No. 11
shows that as of March 31, 1961, the applicant was furnishing
water sexrvice to 37 customers on a flat rate basis from $1.50 per
wmonth to $7.50 per month.

Rates

The applicant has no presently filed rates for f£flat rate
sexvice. However, the applicant charges his flaﬁ Tate customers
amounts varying from $1.50 pexr month to $7.50 per month.

The applicant's present meter rates for gemeral sexvice
xesidence or domestic, and combined domestic and irrigation

sexvice, together with his rate for intermittent irrigation service




A.L2724 Amd, ..{I/N'B *

were authorized by Decision No. 37896, and have been in effect since
June 1, 1945.

Applicant's presently filed Schedule No. 1, General
Rates, for xesidence or domestic service providesfor a charge of
$1.50 per meter per month for the first 2,000 cubic feet or less of
water usage, and $.03% per 100 cubic feet foxr all usage over 2,000
cubic feet. Other charges are provided in this schedule for
combined domestic and irxigation service, depending on the size
of meter, but the record is silent as to whether or not any of the
applicant's customers are furnished sexvice under this portion of
Schedule No. 1. The applicant's Schedule No. 2,-Intermittent
Irrigation Service, provides forxr a charge of $.50 pexr miner's inch day
where service can be made directly from the main reservoir. It is
not clear in the record whether or not this is the rate applied to
sales to the Bear Valley Mutual.

The applicant's proposed rates for genexral metered
sexvice include a chaxge of $2 per meter per month for the first
1,000 cubic feet oxr less of usage; §.15 per 100 cubic feet for the
next 4,000 cubic feet; $.10 per 100 cubic feet for the mext 15,000
cubic feet; and $.08 per 100 cubic fee; for all usage over 20,000
cubic feet. The applicant also proposes a charge of $3 per month
for each 4" by 2-1/2"|single—outlet pﬁblic fire hydrant., Also
proposed is a rate for irxrigation sérvice of $5 per meter per month
for the fixst 10,000 cubic feet or less of usage, and $.05 per
100 cubic feet for all usage over 10,000 cubic feet.

The rates authorized by the Commission to be filed by the
applicant are set forth in Appendix A attached to the oxdexr which

follows.




A.62726 ana @ur/ve

Eaxnings

Exhibit No. 4 is a report on the applicants' operations
submitted by their consulting engineering witmess. It contains a
summary of earnings for the year 1958 recorded, and for the years
1958 adjusted and 1959 estimated, both at present and proposed rates.
Exhibit No. 5, submitted by Commission staff accounting and engi-
neexing witnesses, coutains a summary of ecarnings for the years
1960 and 1961 estimated at both present and proposed rates. Exhibits
Nos. 7 and 8 compare the earmings data shown in Exhibits Nos. 4 and
5. The earnings data in said latter exhibits are summarized as

follows:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

: Present RAtes T Proposed Rates .
: Yeaxr 1900 : Yeaxr 19600 : Year L9359 : Year 1960 :
:Estimated : Estimated : Estimated : Estimated :
: : Pexr Co. : Per PUC : Per Co., : Per PUC :
: Item : Exh. No.4 :Exh. No.5 : Exh. No. 4: Exh. No.5 :

Operating Revenues $ 6,539 $12,055 817,340 $23,300
Operating Expenses 10,730 10,525 10,967 10,820
Depreciation 1,689 2,050 1,689 2,050
Taxes 623 945 1,830 3,760

Subtotal 15,042 13,020 L& 480 16,630
Net Revenue (8,503) (L;465) 2,854 6,670
Rate Base 52,023 43,330 52,023 48,380

Rate of Returm Nil Nil 5.49% 13.8%

(Red Fizure)

The principal difference between the estimates of operating
revenues submitted by the applicants and the staff is attributable

to the fact that the applicants excluded the revenues from the




A. 42724 Al mY

sales of surplus water to the Bear Valley Mutual Water Company on the
basis that (1) such sales were intermittent and were made only on an
"available basis! and only when requested by the Mutual, (2) that
surplus sales were unpredictable, and (3) that the applicant had
received no benefits from such sales. The Commission staff
averaged the sales of surplus water in making its estimate, and
applied a quantity rate to the average sales for the years 1956
through 1960 of $.55 pex miner's-inch day. The staff included the
amount of $3,840 for this item in its estimates of operating

revenue for the test year 1560.

The differences in the estimates of operating expenses
are negligible.

The differences in depreciated rate base are attributable
mainly to the difference between an appraisal of properties as of
December 31, 1957, totaling $74,959.89, submitted by the applicants,
and the appraisal of the estimated historical cost of the
applicant's total utility plant, including overhead, totaling
$60,963, as of December 31, 1960, submitted by the staff.

The depreciation reserve requirement as of Decembex 31,
1957, submitted by the applicants, was $22,370.31, whereas, the
reserve requirement as of December 31, 1960, submitted by the
staff, amounted to $20,924.

Accounting and Financial Aspects
ot the Application

‘A Commission staff accounting witness testified that the
applicant Tench's accounting practices did not conform to the

Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities prescribed by




A. 42726 o)  BI/NB *

the Commission; that prior to 1953, transactions were recorded
solely on the basis of incomplete information as contained in a
check book and a diary maintained by the applicant; and that

(1) original source documents were not retained, (2) propriétary
labor was not recorded, (3) an insufficient histoxry of additions
and/or retirements was maintained, (4) out~of-pocket cash
purchases were not supported, and (5) no work oxder system was

maintained; that commencing in 1953 the applicant employed a

Pookkesper eo sec up 8 BIGAIN 3 §0L OF liiblng records for hin

and that this change had brought about a substantial ilmprovement,

This witness testified that an examination of various main
extension agreements indicated that customers were required to
advance the total cost of mains and meters in return for which
they would receive a credit of 50 percent on their monthly service
billings in lieu of refunds. The total anount of advances for
construction as of Septewber 30, 1960, was $7,499.67.

The record shows that the applicant has constructed 4,930
feet of 10- ard 12-inch transmission and distribution mains to
increase the quantity of water available to his customers, and that
it is expected that in the future all customers will receive an
adequate quantity of water at a minimum pressure of 25 pounds per
square inch during maximum usage. Also, during 1960, the applicant
installed an electrically driven booster pump, and an additional
booster pump is included in the estimated costs of construction for
the year 1961, totaling $12,750, which said costs were included by

the staff for rate making purposes in the rate base for the test
year 19¢0.




A. 42724 Am. HT

The applicants requested a specific order authorizing them
to place on their books of account the appraisal of the applicant
Tench's proderties submitted by their consulting engineer in
Exhibit No. 4.

Staff Engineering Recommendations

In Chapter 12 of Exhibit No. 5 the Commission engineering
staff recommended as follows:

1. That applicant detexmine accruals for depreciation by
dividing the original cost of the utility plant, less estimated
future net salvage, less depreciation reserve, by the estimated
remaining life of the plant. Applicant should review the
aceruals when major changes in utility plant composition occur and
at intervals of not more than 5 years. Results of these reviews
should be submitted to the Commission. The first such review
should be submitted to the Commission on oxr before March 31, 1963.

2. That applicant should file in accordance with General
Order No. 96 and, in a form acceptable to this Commission, a
revised and complete set of tariff schedules reflecting present
day practices and setting forth the rates, rules, tariff service
area map and copies of printed forms that are normally used in con-
nection with customer services. If the utility elects to continue
to offer flat rate service, it should be required to file rates to
include a schedule of flat rates.

3. That deliveries of water to Bear Valley Mutual Watex
Company should be under a regularly filed tariff schedule for resale
service authorized by tuis Commission.

4, That future extensions of sexvice should be made in
accordance with the utility's filed main extension rule.,

5. That the utility install a measuring device at the source
of supply,

6. That all utility facilities should be installed in
conformity with at least the minimum requirements of General
Oxder No. 103.

7. That the utility be required to institute the program
required by General Order No. 103 for the periodic testing of each
water meter in service at least once every ten years. All meters
presently in service should be tested prior to January 1, 1966.




Al 42724 Am’ RT/NB *

8. That the Commission consider the treatment to be accorded
the unrcfunded customers’ advances for comnstruction. The method
of collection of advances and basis of refunds used by applicant
are not in conformity with the policy of the Commission as set
forth in the extension rule in Decision No. 50580 in Case No. 5501.

Findings and Conclusions

Upon xeview of the recoxd the following findings and con-
clusions are made:

1. That the granting of the application of W. B. Tench, an
individual doing business as Mentone Domestic Water Company, to
transfer his water system assets to Mentone Domestic Watexr Company,
2 coxporation, would not be adverse to the public interest, and
that the application should be granted.

2, That the application of Mentone Domestic Water Company, a
coxporation, to issue to W. B. Tench 274 shares of its $100 par
value capital stock in an aggregate amount of $27,400 to purchase
all of Tench's water system assets, business and operating rights,
and to issue to said Tench 10 shares for $1,000 cash to be used as
operating capital, is reasonzble, and should be granted.

3.a. That the earnings of the applicants W. 3. Tench, the
individual, or Mentone Domestic Water Company, the coxrporation,
produced by the present rates for water service for the test year
1960, arecdceficient and that the applicants are in need of and
entitied to finameial relief.

b. That the earnings estimates submitted by the Commiscion
staff are more up-to-date, realistic, and reliable than those
cubmitted by the applicants, and that the estimates of rate of
return components f£or the test year 1960 at present and proposed
rates submitted by the staff are reasonable and should be adopted
£for this procceding.

c. That the rate of return of 13.8 percent for the test year
1960 a2t the proposcd rateSas computed by the staff is excessive,

and tiat the application to increase rates for water service snculd
be granted in part and denied in part.

As noted hereinbefore, the applicant's rates for water
service have been in effect since the year 1945. They axe
avnormally low when compared with rates for watex service in
generally comparable areas. The rates autheorized hereinafter will

still be considerably lower than the rates waich mest other public




&. 42726 pAmd. HT/SD *

utility water company tariffs on file with the Commission provide.
It is found not to be in the public interest to restrict the
applicants' rate of return to the conventional amounts. It is
further found as a fact that variables in the percentage of the
applicant's rate of return are not necessarily meaningful due to the
icw dollar amounts of operating revenues, net revenue, and rate base
involved wherein small dollar differences of estimates may produce
vate of return percentage variables of considerable magnitude.

d. That a rate of return of 3 percent on the xate base of
$48,380 estimated by the staff for the test year 1960 is reasomable.

e, That the applicants, W. B. Tench, the individual, or
Mentone Domestic Watex Company, the corporation, whichever is
appropriate, should be authorized to file new schedules of rates
which will produce estimated zross annual revenues of $19,¢70.
This represents an increase of $7,615 over the present rates,
but $3,630 less than the increases sought in the application.

It is further found as a fact and concluded that the
increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified and
that present rates insofar as they differ from those herei
presceribed will for the future be unjust and unreasonable.

£. That the recommendations of the Commission staff contained
in Chapter 12 of Exhibit No. 5, hereinabove outlined, are found to
be reasorable and the order which follows will direct the applicants
W, B. Tench, the individual, or lentone Domestic Water Company, the
corporation, whichever is appropriate, to carry out said
recommendations.

&. That the applicant coxporation's request that it be
authorized to place on its books of account the ampraisal of its
nropexrties, submitted by its consulting engineer in Exhibit No. &,
should be denied in part and granted in part, and that in lieu of
the applicant's appraisal, the Commission staff appraisal, and
related depreciation reserve sef: forth in Exhibit No. 5, should be
substituted.

Application as above entitlied having been filed, and
naving been amended, public hearings having been held, the matter

naving been submitted and now being ready for decisionm,

-10-




A. 42724 AmG. HT/SD**

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. That W. B. Tench, an individual doing business as Mentone
Domestic Water Company, be and he is authorized to transfer all of
Lis water system assets, business and operating rights to, and
Mentone Domestic Water Company, a corporation, be and it is
avthorized to acquire said water system assets, business and
operating rights.

2. That Mentone Domestic Water Company, a corporation, be and~”
it is authorized to issue 274 shares of its capital stock of a par
valuve o0f $100 per share and of an aggregate par value of $27,400 to
W. B. Tench for the purchase by the corporation from him of his water
system assets, business and operating rights as outlined in the
preceding opinion, and to issue to W. B. Tench ten shares of iits

apital stock of an aggregate par value of $1,000 for cash to be
used by the corporation for working capital, the Cormission being of
the opinion that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid

for by the issue of the securities herein authorized is xeasonably

required for the purposes specified herein and that such purposes

axe not, in whole or im part, reasonably chargeable to operating
expenses or to income.

3. That, if the transfer and issuance of stock authorized in
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this oxrder are consummated, Mentone Domestic
Water Cowpany, the corporation shall: (a) Certify in wrxiting to the
Commission, over the signature of an officer of said corporation,
that it has acquired the water system assets, business and operating
cights of W. B. Tench, an individual, doing business as Mentone
Sumestic Water Company, and that it has issued stock to him as

hereinabove provided; and (b} File with the Commission a report, or




A. 42724 Amd. MT/SD ok

repoxrts, as required by General Crder No. 24-A, which order, insofar
as applicable, is made a part of the oxrder herein.

4.a. That the applicants W. B. Tench, the individual, or, if
the transfer herein authorized is effected, Mentone Domestic Water -
Company, the corporation, whichever is appropriate, be and they are
authorized and directed to file in quadruplicate with the Commission
on or aifter the effective date of this order, in conformity with the
Commission's General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates shgwn in
Appendix A attached hereto, and upon not less than five days _notice
to the Commission and to the public to make such rates effective
for water service rendered on and after October 1, 1961.

b. That concurrently with the £iling authorized herein,
Mentone Domestic Water Company be and it is authorized to withdraw

and cancel by appropriate advice letter its presently filed
effective rate shecedules as follows:

Schedule No. 1 - General Rates
Schedule No. 2 - Intermittent Irrigation
Service
5. That the applicants W. B. Tench, the individual, or Mentone
Domestic Water Company, the corporation, whichever is appropriate,
be and they are authorized to place on the books of account the v
estimated historical cost appraisal of the water system properties,
including overheads and the depreciation reserve requirement, all
as of December 31, 1960, as determined by the Commission staff and
as set forth in Exhibit No. 5.
6. That the applicants W. B. Tench, the individual, or

Mentone Domestic Water Company, the corporation, whichever is

appropriate, be and they are directed to carry out the following:v//

a. Beginning with the year 1961, applicant shall determine
the accruals for depreciation by dividing the original cost of
depreciable utility plant, less estimated future net salvage and
depreciation reserve, by the estimated remaining life of the plant, .
and shall use the depreciation rates shown in Table 7-A of Exhibit
No. 5 in this proceeding. These rates shall bde used until a review
indicates that they should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rates when major changes in depreciable utility plant
composition occur and for each plant account at intervals of not
more than five years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted
to the Commission. The first such review shall be submitted to the
Commission on or before March 31, 1963.

=]2=




A. 42726 And. HT/SD *

b. Within forty-ifive days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, and in
a form acceptavle to the Commission, rules governing customer
relations revised to reflect precent-day operating practices, a
revised tariff service arca map and sample copiles of printed forms
normally used in conjunction with customers' sexvices. Such zules,
tariff sexvice area map and forms shall become effective upon five
days' notice to the Commission and to the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.

¢c. On or before December 31, 1961, applicant shall install
a sultable measuring device at its well source of supply and shall
notify the Commission, in writing, when this has been accomplished,
within ten days thereafter.

d. Within thirty days after the effective date ol this oxder,
ag licant shall institute the program required by General Qrdexr No.
103 forxr the periodic testing of each water meter in service at least
once every ten years, such program to accomplish the testing of all
meters preseatly in service not later than January 1, 1936. Applicant
shall renort to this Commission, in writing, not later than
October 31, 1961, that such program has been instituted, together
withh the details thereof.

e. Avplicant shall, in the future, consummate main extension
agreements and shall refund advances for construction strictly in
accoxrdance with its filed main extension rule.

£. Applicant shall, in the future, install all utility
facilities in conformity with at least the minimum requirements of
General Order No. 103.

7. That in all other respects the application be and it is
denied.
The authority to transfexr water system assets, business
and operating rights and to issue stock shall expire if not exercised
before September 30, 1961.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this ‘,(fftr_’j-/

day of L.AJ,.../_“J’, 1961.
e




Ao 42724 Amd. SD

APPENDIX A
Pago 1 of §

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

THe unincorporated community of Mentene, vicinity,
San Bermerdino County.

RATES

Por Meter

Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 1,000 cu.ft. or Tess + « . . % 1.90
Next 4,000 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft. .12
Next 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .10
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .08

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter. $ 1.90
For 3/4~inch meter. 2,60
For l=inch meter. 400
Tor la=inch meter. 5.5C
For If=inch meter. 725
For 2=inch meter. 11.00

The Minimum Charge willentitle tho customer
to Yhe quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




he L2724 Axd. SD

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. 2L
LIMITED FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished om a limited
baslis,.

TERRITORY

THe Unincorvorated commumnity of Mentone, ard vicinity,
San Bermardine County.

RATES

Per Service Connection

Pew Month

For a single-family wesidential wnit . . $2.00

a. For each additional residentinl
unit on the same premises and scrved
fron the same gesvice conmeztion. . 1.50

For the first wnit of a multiple family
dwelling, court, duplex or apartment . . 2.00

a&. For cach additiondl multiple family
dwelling unit, served from the same
sorvice connoctione « « . e 0 o o . .50

3. TOr each business establishment, church
OTclubhouSOQo..-..-v.---. 1.50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is limited to those premises
sevved as of the effoctive date of this schedulo.

2. Metors may be installed at option of wtTlity or cushomdy
for the abuve classifications, in which event service thercafter
wlil be furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service.




Ae 42724 hzd.

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 3M

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to all measured irrigation service.

TERRITORY

The unincorvorated community of Mentono, and vicinity,
San Bernardino County.

RATES

Por Metor
Per Month

Quantity Rate:

Tor all water delivered, per 100 cuuft. . . . $0.05
yimchﬂrgeo-.o-.n---o-.---a- 5-00
The Minimum Charge will“entitle the customer

to the quantity of water which the minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A separate meter, l-inch or larger, will be installed by
the uwtility for irrigation service. Water for imrigation purposes
only will de delivered by the utility through this wmoter.

2. Ebch irrigation servico commection, whenever necessary,
chall be protected by an adequate backflow prevention device installed
at the customer's expense and shall be of a type approved by the
public health authorities.




Ao L2724 Amd.

APPENDIX A
Paga 4 of 5

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to duly
organized fire distvlcts or other political subdivisions of the
State. :
TERRITORY

ThHe unincorporated community of Mentone, and vicinity,

San Bermardino County.
RATE Per Month

FOTG&ChhydT‘&nt--.-..--o-.---.-- $3-OO

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for othor than fire protection purposes,
cherges willl be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1,
Gencral Motered Service.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of pydrants will be
borne by the utility.

3« Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the
party requesting relocation.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available from time to time as the result of its novmal
operation of the system.




Av 42724 Axde 8D

APPENDIX A

pﬁge g of g

Schedule No. 6L

LIMITED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to Bear Valley Mutusl
Water Company for resale purposes.

.

TERRITORY

The wmincorporated community of Mentone, and vicinity,
San Bernardino County.

RATE Pey Miner's
Inch Day

Fo"anmte"’delive*edt-o.-o----.-- 30-60

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The sbove wate is for water produced from wells of Mentone
Domestic Water Company and served by gravity to Bear Valley Mutual
Water Company.

2. A miner's inch, as used herein, is defined as 1/50th of
a cudblc foot per szecond.




